From: IMATION 07/14/2011 13:53 #086 P.005/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE

4/013 Fax Server

D:TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1 06/23/2011 900195308

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
 BECOMPLIANT CORPORATION		02/28/2011	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Imation Corp.	
Street Address:	One Imation Way	
Internal Address:	Legal Affairs	
City:	Oakdale	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55128	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2957202	ENCRYPTX
Registration Number:	3179211	ENCRYPTX
Registration Number:	3124456	BECOMPLIANT
Registration Number:	2996083	SECURWRAP
Registration Number:	2938118	SECURDATASTOR
Registration Number:	3788213	DEVICEDEFENDER
Registration Number:	3871742	ENCRYPTDISC
Registration Number:	3383851	SECURFLASH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(651)704-5950

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: Email:

651-704-4744

Correspondent Name:

trgeisler@imation.com

Tanja Geisler, Trademark Administrator

From: IMATION 07/14/2011 13:53 #086 P.006/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE

5/013 Fax Server

D:TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

Address Line 1: One Imation Way Address Line 2: Imation Corp., Legal Affairs Address Line 4: Oakdale, MINNESOTA 55128 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tanja R. Geisler /tanjargeisler/ Signature: Date: 06/23/2011 Total Attachments: 8 source=Assignment.2.28.2011#page1.tif source=Assignment.2.28.2011#page2.tif source=Assignment.2.28.2011#page3.tif source=Assignment.2.28.2011#page4.tlf source=Assignment.2.28.2011#page5.tif source=Assignment.2.28.2011#page6.tif source=Assignment.2.28.2011#page7.tif source=Assignment.2.28.2011#page8.tif

07/14/2011 13:54

#086 P.007/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE

6/013

Fax Server

D: TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

07/03/2003 04:16

7208872486

ENCRYPTX

PAGE 02/09

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, dated as of 28th day of February 2011, by BECOMPLIANT CORPORATION ("Assigner") in favor of IMATION CORP. ("Assignee"). Capitalized terms used herein that are not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Asset Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant and subject to the terms of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the 28th day of February 2011, between Assigner and Assignee (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee, and Assignee agreed to acquire, certain assets and property used to provide data security solutions for remevable media as more fully set forth on Schedule 1.1(f) thereto and Appendix A attached hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the representations, warranties, covenants, conditions and agreements hereinafter set forth, the Assignor, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

- Assignment. Pursuant to Section 1.1(f) of the Asset Purchase Agreement, for valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, its successors and assigns forever, all right, title, and interest of Assignor in and to the Intellectual Property.
- Assignment of Intellectual Property shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge or in any way affect the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, including the warranties, covenants, agreements, conditions and representations contained in the Asset Purchase Agreement and, in general, any of the rights and remedies, and any of the obligations and indemnifications, of Assignor or Assignee set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement. This Assignment of Intellectual Property is intended only to effect the transfer of certain property, the transfer of which is contemplated in the Asset Purchase Agreement, and shall be governed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement. To the extent any provision of this instrument is inconsistent with the Asset Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.
- Further Assurances. Assignor covenants and agrees, in connection with he Asset Purchase Agreement and this Assignment of Intellectual Property, promptly to execute and deliver any additional documents and instruments and perform any additional acts that may be reasonably necessary or desirable to effectuate and perform more fully the provisions of this Assignment of Intellectual Property and the assignment provided for in Section 1 bereof.
- Miscellaneous. This Assignment of Intellectual Property is executed pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement.

07/14/2011 13:54

#086 P.008/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE

7/013

Fax Server

D:TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

07/03/2003 04:16

7208872466

ENCRYPTX

PAGE 03/09

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Intellectual Property to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

BECOMPLIANT CORPORATION

David P Dungan

President & Managing Director

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004583 FRAME: 0574

07/14/2011 13:54

#086 P.009/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE

8/013

Fax Server

D: TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

07/83/2003 04:16

7208872486

ENORYPTX

PAGE NA/RG

APPENDIX A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

PATENT APPLICATIONS AND IN PROCESS WORK

Patent Filing: USSN 10/718,417 (11/20/2003) (ABANDONED)

Application: 20050114672

DATA RIGHTS MANAGEMENT OF DIGITAL INFORMATION IN A PORTABLE SOFTWARE

PERMISSION WRAPPER

FIELD OF THE INVENTION

The present invention relates to the field of distribution, access and use of digital information, and in particular with data rights management of digital information which controls the distribution and unauthorized access and use of the digital information.

Patent Filing: USSN 10/930,173 (08/30/2004) (ABANDONED)

Application: 20060048224

METHOD AND APPARTUS FOR AUTOMATICALLY DETECTING SENSITIVE DIGITAL INFORMATION. APPLYING DIGITAL RIGHTS MANAGEMENT POLICIES BASED ON A RULE BASED PROTECTION TAXONOMY AND DYNAMICALLY ENFORCING PROTECTION STATES THROUGHOUT THE DIGITAL INFORMATION LIFECYCLE

RELATED APPLICATION DATA

[0001] This application is related to Applicant's patent application entitled DATA RIGHTS MANAGEMENT OF DIGITAL INFORMATION IN A PORTABLE SOFTWARE PERMISSION WRAPPER, U. S. Serial No. 10/718,417 filed on November 20, 2003, which is incorporated herein by reference in its entires.

FIELD OF THE INVENTION

The present invention relates to the field of distribution, access and use of digital information, and in particular with identifying, locating and controlling the distribution and use of the digital information.

Patent Filing: Work in Process Application (not yet filed)

AUTOMATIC TRIGGER AND RESPONSE BASED ACTIVE SECURITY POLICY MANAGEMENT FOR SENSITIVE DIGITAL INFORMATION AND ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATIONS

RELATED APPLICATION DATA

07/14/2011 13:55

#086 P.010/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE

9/013

Fax Server

D:TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

07/03/2003 04:16

7208872486

ENCRYPTX

PAGE 05/09

This application is related to Applicant's patent applications entitled DATA RIGHTS MANAGEMENT OF DIGITAL INFORMATION IN A PORTABLE SOFTWARE PERMISSION WRAPPER, U. S. Serial No. 10/718,417 filed on November 20, 2003, and METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATICALLY DETECTING SENSITIVE DIGITAL INFORMATION, APPLYING DIGITAL RIGHTS MANAGEMENT POLICIES BASED ON A RULE BASED PROTECTION TAXONOMY AND DYNAMICALLY ENFORCING PROTECTION STATES THROUGHOUT THE DIGITAL INFORMATION LIFECYCLE, U. S. Serial No. 10/930,173 filed on August 30, 2004, and which is incorporated herein by reference in its entirety

FIELD OF THE INVENTION

An information security method and system are provided for automatically identifying, detecting and proactively protecting sensitive digital information in electronic communications by providing active security policy controls over electronic communications and data when security policy triggers are detected disparately or in various combinations. The invention method and system subblishes a trigger-response based security policy taxonomy with rules and roles tagged to users and information transmitted internally and externally through electronic communications. Trigger conditions are identified and stored in a security policy depository. Associated with the trigger conditions are the rules and roles taken automatically to protect information in response to a trigger condition.

TRADEMARKS

ENCRYPTX

Word Mark ENCRYPTX Goods and Services IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Computer software for creating, distributing and collaborating, and controlling the access to and use of sensitive digital information. FIRST USE: 19990517. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 19990827 Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Serial Number 78386550 Filing Date March 18, 2004 Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1A Published for Opposition March 8, 2005 Registration Number 2957202 Registration Date May 31, 2005 Owner (REGISTRANT) encryptX Corporation CORPORATION COLORADO 7420 EAST DRY CREEK PARKWAY LONGMONT MINNESOTA 80503 Attorney of Record J. Henry Muetterties Type of Mark TRADEMARK Register PRINCIPAL Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

ENCRYPTX with Logo

07/14/2011 13:55

Fax Server

#086 P.011/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE 10/013

D: TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

07/03/2003 04:15

7208872486

ENCRYPTX

PAGE 05/09

Word Mark ENCRYPTX Goods and Services IC.009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Computer software for creating, distributing and collaborating, and controlling the across to and use of sensitive digital information, FIRST USE: 20000328. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20000506 Mark Drawing Code (3) DESIGN PLUS WORDS, LETTERS, AND/OR NUMBERS Design Search Code 26.05.14 - Three triangles; Triangles, exactly three mangles 26.05.21 - Triangles that are completely or partially shaded Serial Number 78386632 Filing Date March 18, 2004 Current Filing Basis IA Original Filing Basis IA Published for Opposition September 19, 2006 Registration Number 3179211 Registration Date December 5, 2006 Owner (REGISTRANT) encryptX Corporation CORPORATION COLORADO PO Box 1567 Broomfield COLORADO 800381567 Attorney of Record Leslie P. Kramer, Natalie Hanlon-Leh, Christopher P. Beall, Peter J. Kinsella, John A. Ritsick, Elizabeth McGoogan Magnuson, Felicia J. Boyd, Laura G. Coates, Jodi A. DeSchane, John M. Haurykiewicz, Calvin L. Litsey, Michelle A. Paninopoulos, Patricia I. Reding, Karl G. Schwappach, James R. Steffen, and Gary S. Weinstein Description of Mark The color(s) blue, green and red is/are claimed as a feature of the mark. The mark consists of the word "ENCRYPTX" with "ENCRYP" appearing in blue, the "X" appearing in red, and the three triangles filling in spaces on the "X" appearing clockwise in green, blue and red. Type of Mark TRADEMARK Register PRINCIPAL. Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

BECOMPLIANT

Word Mark BECOMPLIANT Goods and Services IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Automated email and data security software system that provides compliance with government and industry regulations. FIRST USE: 20040815. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20040815 Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTEE MARK Serial Number 78417463 Filing Date May 12, 2004 Current Filing Basis 1A Origins I Filing Basis 1B Published for Opposition September 20, 2005 Registration Number 3124456 Registration Date August 1, 2006 Owner (REGISTRANT) encrytpX Corporation CORPORATION COLORADO PO Box 1567 Broomfield COLORADO 800381567 Attorney of Record Leslie P. Kramer, Natalie Hanlon-Leh, Christopher P. Beall, Peter J. Kinsella, John A. Ritsick, Elizabeth McGoogan Magnuson, Felicia J. Boyd, Laura G. Coates, Jodi A. DeSchane, John M. Haurykiewicz, Calvin L. Litsey, Michelle A. Paninopoulos, Patricia I. Reding, Karl G.

07/14/2011 13:56

#086 P.012/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE 11/013 Fax Server

D: TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

07/03/2003 04:16 7208872486

ENCRYPTX

PAGE 07/09

Schwappach, James R. Steffen, and Gary S. Weinstein Type of Mark TRADEMARE Register PRINCIPAL Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

SECURWRAP

Word Mark SECURWRAP Goods and Services IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Computer software for automatically finding and protecting sensitive emails with persistent controls. FIRST USE: 20040730. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20040730 Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Scrial Number 78408801 Filing Date April 27, 2004 Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1B Published for Opposition March 15, 2005 Registration Number 2996083 Registration Date September 13, 2005 Owner (REGISTRANT) encryptX Corporation CORPORATION COLORADO 7420 E DRY CREEK PKWY LONGMONT MINNESOTA 80503 Attorney of Record J. Henry Muenertics Type of Mark TRADEMARK Register PRINCIPAL Lipe/Dead Indicator LIVE

SECURDATASTOR

Word Mark SECURDATASTOR Goods and Services IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Computer software for creating, distributing and collaborating, and controlling the occess and use of sensitive digital information. FIRST USE: 20011029. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20011029 Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Serial Number 78385049 Filing Date March 16, 2004 Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1A Published for Opposition January 11, 2005 Registration Number 2938118 Registration Date April 5, 2005 Owner (REGISTRANT) encryptX Corporation CORPORATION COLORADO Suite 220 6685 Gunpark Drive Boulder COLORADO 80301 Attorney of Record J. Henry Muetterties Type of Mark TRADE/MARK Register PRINCIPAL Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

DEVICEDEFENDER

Word Mark DEVICEDEFENDER Goods and Services IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Downloadable computer software for encryption; downloadable computer software for use in the safeguarding of digital files, including audio, video, text, binary, still images, graphics and

07/14/2011 13:56

#086 P.013/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE 12/013 Fax Server

D:TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

07/03/2003 04:16

7208872486

ENCRYPTX

PAGE 88/89

multimedia files. FIRST USE: 20090130. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20090130 Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Serial Number 77623810 Filing Date December 1, 2008 Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1B Published for Opposition April 7, 2009 Registration Number 3788213 Registration Date May 11, 2010 Owner (REGISTRANT) BeCompliant Corporation CORPORATION COLORADO PO Box 1567 Broomfield COLORADO 800381567 Attorney of Record Leslie P. Kramer Type of Mark TRADEMARK Register PRINCIPAL Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

ENCRYPTDISC

Word Mark ENCRYPTDISC Goods and Services IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Pre-recorded CD-Rs and DVD-Rs featuring software for providing encryption of data recorded on the CD-Rs and DVD-Rs. FIRST USE: 20100323. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20100323 Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Serial Number 85018727 Filing Date April 20, 2010 Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1A Supplemental Register Date September 14, 2010 Registration Number 38:1742 Registration Date November 2, 2010 Owner (REGISTRANT) BeCompliant Corporation DBA ENCRYPTX Corporation CORPORATION COLORADO P.O. Box 1567 Broomfield COLORADO 800381567 Attorney of Record Leslie P. Kramer Type of Mark TRADEMARK Register SUPPLEMENTAL Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

SECURFLASH

Word Mark SECURFLASH Goods and Services IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Downloadable software for creating, distributing and collaborating, and controlling the access and use of sensitive digital information, all of the foregoing solely for use in association with digital flash memory drives. FIRST USE: 20060501. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20060501 Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Serial Number 77012791 Filing Date October 3, 2006 Current Filing Basis 1A Original Filing Basis 1A Published for Opposition May 22, 2007 Registration Number 3383851 Registration Date Pebruary 19, 2008 Owner (REGISTRANT) encryptX Corporation

07/14/2011 13:57

#086 P.014/014

USPTO

6/29/2011 6:11:55 PM PAGE 13/013 Fax Server

D: TANJA GEISLER, TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR COMPANY: ONE IMATION WAY

07/03/2003 04:16

7208872486

ENCRYPTX

PAGE 09/09

CORPORATION COLORADO PO Box 1567 Broomfield COLORADO 800381567 Attorney of Record Leslie P. Kramer Type of Mark TRADEMARK Register PRINCIPAL Live/Dead Indicator LIVE

SECURMEDIA (Abandoned)

Word Mark SECURMEDIA Goods and Services (ABANDONED) IC 009. US 021 023 026 036 038. G & S: Computer software for encryption; Computer software for use in the safeguarding of digital files, including audio, video, text, binary, still images, graphics and multimedia files. FIRST USE: 20071101. FIRST USE IN COMMERCE: 20071101 Standard Characters Claimed Mark Drawing Code (4) STANDARD CHARACTER MARK Serial Number 77250023 Filing Date August 8, 2007 Current Filing Basis 1B Original Fiting Basis 1B Supplemental Register Date March 17, 2008 Owner (APPLICANT) BeCompliant Corporation DBA ENCRYPTX Corporation CORPORATION COLORADO Suite 110 580 Burbank Street Broomfield COLORADO 80020 Attorney of Record Leslie P. Krame: Type of Mark TRADEMARK Register SUPPLEMENTAL Live/Dead Indicator DEAD

TRADEMARK REEL: 004583 FRAME: 0580

RECORDED: 07/14/2011